BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 734491 §
issued to DONALD LEO ANDERSON  § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of DONALD LEO ANDERSON, Registered Nurse License Number
' 734491, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Oc_cupations Code. Respondent waived
informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the

license.
2. Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order. '
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from El Paso Community College,

El Paso, Texas, on May 12, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on October 10, 2006.

5. Respondent’s complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On September 11, 2006, Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility
which required him to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN). A copy of the September 11,2006, Order of Conditional Eligibility, Findings
of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of
this Order.

7. On June 15,2007, while employed with Providence Memorial Hospital, El Paso, Texas,
Respondent tested positive for ethyl glucuronide, a metabolite of eTOH, in the
250 range. This is suggestive of Respondent’s potential noncompliance with the Order
in that the TPAPN contract required Respondent abstain from ingestion of alcohol.

8. Respondent states he has been sober since December 12, 2002, and denied consuming
alcohol to his TPAPN case manager. He has successfully completed a drug court
program and is an active member of both Alcoholics and Narcotics Anonymous.

9. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidencereceived is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9) and (11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
734491, heretofore issued to DONALD LEO ANDERSON, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the
Texas Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING
WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing
Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001
et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in
compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to DONALD
LEO ANDERSON, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the
date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT
SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being

offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be
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approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall -include nurses. It
shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of carer, principles of nursing ethics,
confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies
regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception, Nurses with Chemical Dependency,
and Lying and Falsiﬁcatioﬁ. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//'www.bon.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses.himl.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR ONE YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT

APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT"s license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order 6f the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a éomplete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

4 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Réspondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

5 RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT;
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to providé assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.
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(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (i 0) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL suﬁmit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic écreens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month.
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Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines . Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same
as a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least: the date of
each meeting; the name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the
chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit 4the
required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) months. No

duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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T understand that 1 have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. Ihave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By
my signature on this Order, I agree {o the Findings of Fa;: t, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial
review of this Order. Iunderstand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. %en
this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy w ill be mailed to me.
I understand that if I fail to comply with ﬁii terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my ticense to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Szgned this ;&f‘: day of E}é*tmm@ 20 Q7.

DONALD L OANDBRSON Respondent

e

. ” . }m 2
Sworn to and subseribed before me this -~ day of E Jecomipex 200 {

o ;} enf R R
g e O Condee

S o

\ PATRICIA LYMN MCCARDLE
Mv Commlssion Explres §
© Seplember 21, 2010}

Notary Public in and for the State of

¥ WWWW‘W‘W‘W ¥

LOUIS X”'FgféHTER Aﬂ:ox ney for Respond(,nt

Signed this } day of ,x,@ - , 200 7
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _3" day of __ December ,

2007, by DONALD LEO ANDERSON, Registered Nurse License Number 734491, and said
Order is final.
Effective this _ 17th day of __ January _ , 2008 .

LeZ (2 urm

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

734491:007 C10



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS -
' - FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS -

***********************************************

" In the Matter of - §
DONALD LEO ANDBRSON § - ORDER OF
PETITIONER for Eligibility or §  CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure §

.' On the date én;cered-i)*elow, the Bo_iard. of Nurse Exahair.lers for the State ef Texes,
i heféin?aﬁé T‘?fél'fed" tb as the Board, eOnsidered.,the' feﬁﬁoﬁ for Deciaratery Oreier and supporting
. documents ,ﬁled b}DoNALIS tso ANDERS ON, hereinafter referréd to as PETITIONER, to gother
w w1th any. documents and mformatwn gaﬂ:tered by staﬁ‘ and PETITIONER‘S Certificate contamed
- herem Informahon received by the Board produced evidence that PE'I‘H‘IONER may have vwlated
-Sectxon 301'45.2(1.’) et seq., Texas Occupa-’uons Code.
| PETITIONER walved repreeentafioﬁ by counsel, hotiee'aﬁd hearing, and'agreed to
the entry of this Order offered on July 14, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas "MN, RN Executive
Dlrector | |

]ND]NG-S OF FA T

1. On or -about February 28 2006 Petitioner submltted a Petltmn for Declaratory Order
requestmg a determination-of e11g1b1hty for. hcensure in eomphance with Section 301.257 ez
seq., Texas Occupatlons Code

2. . Petmoner waived representatlon notice, admjmstratlve hearmg, and Jud1c1a1 Teview.

3. Pentloner graduated w1th an Assoclate Degree mNursmg from El Paso Commmuty College,
El Paso, Texas in May 2006. ’

4. Petmoner completed the Petmon for Declaratory Order and answered "yes" to Question
Number Twe (2), wlnch reads as follows: "Have  you beén convicted, adjudged guzlty bya
court, pled guilty, no contest or rolo contendere to any.crime in any state, ‘territory or
country, whether or not a sentence was imposed, including any pending criminal charges or
unresolved arrests (excludmgmmor trafficviolations)? I?zls includes expunged offensesand
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10.

1L
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deferred adjudication with orwzthoutprejudzce of guilt. Pleasenote that.DUI s, DWI's, P’s
- must be reported and are not considered minor traffic violations. (One.time minor ire

possession [MIP] oF minor in consumption [MIC] do not need to be disclosed, therefore,
you may gnrswer “No. »If you have two or more MIP’s or MIC’s, yau must answer

“Fes”)”

Petiﬁoner disclosed the fcllovs)ing cdminal'histofy, to wit:

A, On October 8 1981, Petitioner was charged with the felony offense of Burglary of .
a Vehicle in the Distri¢t Court of E1;Paso, Texas. On January-11, 1982, Petitioner
was conv1cted and was sentenced to three- (3) years commumty supervxslon

B. On March 17, 2001 Petmoner was. charged wu:h the felony. oﬂ'ense of Possessmn of
" a Controlled Substancs in the District Court of El Paso County, Texas. On July9,
2001, Petitioner was found | guilty by the presiding judge and placed.ontwo (2) years
deferred-adjudication. Petitioner’s probation was extended one (1) year on April 28,
'2003: On June 24, 2004 Petitioner was granted early dlscharge from probatmn

Peh’uoncr 8 crnmnal hlstory report dlscloses that on October 5, 1970 Peutloner was charged
with the offense of" Burglary in Bl Paso County, Texas, and on November 7, 1970, Petitioner
was- charged with the offense of Possession of Marijuana in El Paso County, Texas. No
dlsposmon for these offenses was prov1ded by Petmoner :

Petmoner s cnmmal hlstory report also d1scloses that he was charged with Attempt to

~ Commit Homicide in El Paso, Texas, with the grand jury returning a “No Bill” for this
“offense. Petitioner’s explanation for this offense i§ that as he was burg]anmng a veh1cle n

4 bar parking Tot (Petitioner’s 1981. felony conviction), the owner came out of the bar and
approached Petitioner with a gun. Petitioner states he grabbed the gun and they wrestled and
the gun went off. Petitioner states “T thought I was fighting for my hfe I d1d not Want to
hurt the guyf but he had-a gun Ldid not Want to die either "

There is no ewdence of any su'bsequent crmunal conduct

Petmoner completed the Petltmn for Declaratory Order and answered "no" to Questlon
Number Five (5), which reads as follows: "Within the past five (5) years have you been

" addicted to and/or treated for the use of alcohol or any other drug7

A progress report dated J anuary 10, 2006, was submitted to the Board by Yesenia L Arras,
LCSW, Department-of Veteran Affaxrs, El Paso, Texas, stating that Petitioner entered a
treatment program on September 16, 2002, for cocaine dependence. Petitioner then entered
the Drug Court Program in December 2002 and successfully completed intensive treatment
compliance monitoring. On August 26, 2004, Petitioner had a dlagnosm of “Cocame
Dependence full sustained remission.”

On April 19, 2006, Pehtloner was requestea to undergo a Forensic Psycholo gmal Evaluatlon
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13.
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15,
16.

17.

18.

- 19.
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to include a Chemical Dependency Component and Polygraph Exam. On June 20, 2006, .
Petitioner presented to Mattheéw L. Ferrara, Ph.D:, Austin, Texas, to undergo a forensic
psychological evaluation to include .a chermcal dependency component and polygraph
examination.  The results of the evaluation indicate that Petitioner is able to consistently
conform his behavior to the Nursing Practice Act, Board rules and régulations, and generally

~accepted stanidards of ; nursing practice. Petitioner’s responses on the SASSI-IT yielded a
~ rating of low probability of a substance abuse disorder. However,. Petitioner does havea

history of substance abuse and legal problems, which cannot be ignored. On February 17,
2006, Petitioner was admmlstered apolygraph examination by Peter Heller with no signsof ‘
deceptlon indicated. : '

Petrtlon‘er presented evidence of current ﬁtness to practice professional nursing.

- The Board recerved letters of support/recommendatron for Petmoner from the following:

e Aletter of recommendatron dated October 14 2005, was subrmtted to the Board on =
behalf of Petitioner by’ Max Veltman, RNC MSN CPNP El Paso Commumty
~ College, El Paso, Texas,. =~
. Aletter of recommendation dated ¥ uly?7, 2005 was submJtted to the Board onbehalf
of Petitioner by Patty Sha.naberger RN, MSN, Family Nurse Prax:titloner, Nursmg
Faculty, El Paso Commumty College, El Paso, Texas o

The safety of patients and the pubhc requires ¢ that all persons heensed to practlce nursing be
fit, sober, and ablé to consistently: pracuce nursmg in autonomous rolesunder demanding and

 stressful condrtlons

- The Exeeutxve Dlrector considered: ev1dence of Petltloner s substance abuse as provrded in

§213. 29 22 Texas Admlmstratrve Code.

The Executive Dxrector 's review of the grounds for potential mehglblhty has been made on
the basm of the information prowded by Petltloner

Petmoner has sworn that, with the. exception of matters d15closed in connection with the
Petition for Declaratory Order, his past béhavior conforms to the Board’s professional

‘charactér requirements. Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent
‘ _w1th the Board’s character reql.urements in22 Texas Admnustratwe Code §213.27.

Ori or about J uly 14, 2006, the Executive Director cons1dered ‘evidence of Petitioner's past
‘ehavior in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27

and determined that Petitioner currently demonstrates the criteria reqmred for good -
profess1ona1 characte:r

In consideration of Petitioner's past conduct and .subsequent evidence of rehabilitation, the
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Executive Director. ﬁnds that Pet1t10ner should be declared conditionally ehglb leto take the
National Councﬂ Llcensure Examination for Reglstered Nurses.

20. Petltloner s comphance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufﬁc1ent to protect patients and the public.

CQNCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. | The Board of NurseExammers has Junsdmuon over this matter pursuant to Section 301. 453
Texas Occupatmns Code.. S

2. Peutloner has submltted a petmon in comphance with Sectmn 301 251, Texas Occupatlons
Code : .

3. Petltloner shall lmmedlately notify the Board of any fact or event- that could constitutea -
. ground of mehg1b1hty for licensure under Section 301 452 Texas Occupatlons Code.

4. The Board of Nurse Exammers may hcense an individual who has a Instory of substance '4
abuse, after consideration ofthe criteria set out in 22 Tekas Administrative Code §213 29,
the Board determines the Petitioner does not currently pose a direct threat to the health and
safety of patlents or the public. S

- 5. - The Board .may; in its discretion, order & Petmoner, upon initial hcensure asa regxstered

‘ nurse, to parhmpate in 4 peer assistance program. approved by the:Board if the nurse would’
- otherwise have been eligible. for referral to peer assistance pu;rsuant to Sectlon 301.410,
Texas. Occupanons Code. : : : : S
| ORDER ' |
NOW THEREFORE IT18 ORDERED that upon meeting the reqmrements for
graduauon and payment of any requn‘ed fees DONALD LEO ANDERSON PETITIONER, is

CONDITIONALLY BLIGIBLE to 51t for the Natlonal Coungil Llcensure Exammatlon forRe g1stered ‘

Nurses (NCLEX-RN® Exammatmn), PET-ITIONER SHALL NOT be ehglble for temporary

authorization to practlce asa Graduate Nurse in the State of Texas .

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL complyin all respects with

the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texasas amended, Texas Occupauons Code
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§§3 01.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licenswre -
and Practice, 22 TEX ADI\/ﬂN CODE §211 01 et seq., and this Order.
ITIS FURTI-IER ORDERED that PETITIONBR upon attmnmg apassmg grade on.

the I\ICLEX-RN® shall be 1ssued a license to practice nursmg in the State of Texas

IN ADDITION ITIS THEREFORE FURTHBR AGREED and ORDERED that' o

' PETITIONER, upon Jmtlal hcensure SHALL comply with the following condmons for such atime
asis requlred for PETITIONER o successfully complete the Texas Peer Ass1s‘tance Program for
Nurses (TPAPN) ’ o |

(1) PBTITIONER SHALL within forty-five (45) days of initial llcensure, applyto -
and be accepted mto the TPAPN Whrch SHALL mclude payment of a: non-refumdable partlmpatlon |
feein the amount of ﬁve hundre‘d r.lollars ($500.00) payable to TPAPN “ | _

(i)- Upon acceptance info the Ti)APN PETITIONER SHALL waive confidentiality
arrd provide a.copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Exammers » |

(3) PETITIONER SHA.LL comply with . all reqmrements of the TPAPN contract.‘

v'durmgrts term. ' .

(4) PBTITIONER SHALL CAUSE the 'I“PAPN to notlfy the Board of Nurse

' Exammers of any vmlanon of the TPAPN contract _ | _ |

is FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that thrs Order SI—IALL be applicable '
to Pet1ttoner 8 multlstate licensure pnvrleges 1f any, to practlcc profess:tonal nuising in the State of

Texas. | | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that Whi_le Petitiorrer’s license is

encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
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mulﬁstaté liqensure pﬁvﬁegé Withqut fhe writte_ﬁ pénfu'ssion of tixe Stafe of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in ‘the part&' Stéte' Where Peﬁtibner wishes to work. . )

| ITIS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD PE’I‘ITIONER fail to comply with thJs Order
‘or the terms of the partlcxpatlon agreement with the TPAPN such noncomphance wﬂl result in

ﬁ.u'ther d1501phnary action mcludmg revocation of PETITIONER'S hcense to practice professmnal

 nursing in the State of Texas..

BALAN CE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PE’I‘ITIONER S CERTIE ICATION

Tam the Peutxoner in this matter Ihave fully and truthfully d.tsclosed all relevant
mformatlon in confortnity with Rule 213.29 at Texas Administrative Code. I certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for Detlaratory Order, has been in conformity with the
Board's professional chéracter rule. I have provided the Board with complete: and accurate -
documentation of my Ppast behavior in violation of the penal law- of any jurisdiction which was
*disposed of through aiiy procedure short of conviction, such as: condltlonal discharge, deferred

adjudication or dxsn:ussal I have no cnmmal prosecutlon pendmg inany Junsdlctlon _

In Qonnecuon W1th nmy petrtlon, I acknowledge that I have read and I, understand
Sectlon 301.257, Texas Occupatiens Code, Section 301.452 (a), (b) and (c), Texas:Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28, and 213,29 at 22 Texas Administrative.Code. I agree with all terms of this Order, mcludmg
- the Fmdmgs of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stlpulations set out in this Oider. I
acknowledge that this Orderis stlpulated andl understand thatT amhot cligibletoregeivea Graduate
. Nurse Permnit to practice. I agree toinform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute
. a ground for denial of licénsirre prior to registering for the NCLEX-RN® Exammatlon or acceptmg '
any perrmt or license ﬂom the Board of Nurse Exammers :

‘ S | understand tHat if T fail to- comply with all terms and condltlons of this Ordet, I will
. 'be Subject to mvestigatmn and d1sc1phnary Sanctlon, mcludmg revocation of my hcense to practice
-professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncomphance

I understand that I can be represented by an atforney in this matter. I waive
. representatmn notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Bxaminers enter this Order ‘

Slgnedthls 2 Q dayof fd"PT E‘MQC‘Q. 2006.

o By : "DONALD LEO ANDERSON PETITIONER R
| ‘Swom to and subscnbed before me thm(}n‘d day of &wzférn/&b‘u . 2006.
dm@w ‘ﬂtufuza

Notary Public in-and for the Statéof
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_ WHEREFORE ‘PREMI"SES CONSIDERBD' the Bxecutive Director onbehalfofthe
Board of Nurse Bxammers for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of

Conditional Ehglblhty that was signed on. the 2 day-of Sentember ' 2006 ‘

by DONALD LEO ANDERSON PET].TIONER for Petltlon for Declaratory Order and said Order

is ﬁnal

.Entered"a.ﬁd effective this __11th day’;if September _,2006. .

Kathenne Al Thomas,MN RN -
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board '
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